

Landscape Referral Response

Application Number:	Mod2024/0002
Date:	19/01/2024
Proposed Development:	Modification of Development Consent DA2020/0820 granted for Alterations and additions to a dwelling house
Responsible Officer:	Brittany Harrison
Land to be developed (Address):	Lot 3 DP 29283 , 87 Alexandra Crescent BAYVIEW NSW 2104

Reasons for referral

This application seeks consent for the following:

- Construction / development works within 5 metres of a tree or
- New residential works with three or more dwellings. (RFB's, townhouses, seniors living, guesthouses, etc). or
- Mixed use developments containing three or more residential dwellings.
- New Dwellings or

Officer comments

The application is for modification to development consent DA2020/0820, including the proposed planting over the garage structure as illustrated on the plans, and as listed in the Statement of Environmental Effects.

Landscape Referral raise no concerns regarding the proposed planting over the garage structure, subject to imposed conditions including landscape on structure design and mass planting over the garage area.

The proposal is therefore supported.

Note: Should you have any concerns with the referral comments above, please discuss these with the Responsible Officer.

Recommended Landscape Conditions:

CONDITIONS TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE

ADD On slab landscape planters

Details shall be submitted to the Certifier prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate indicating the proposed method of waterproofing and drainage to all planters over slab, over which soil and planting is being provided. Landscape treatment details shall be submitted to the Certifier prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate indicating the proposed soil type, planting, automatic irrigation, and services connections. Soil depth as indicated on the approved Plans shall be provided.

MOD2024/0002 Page 1 of 2



Design certification shall be submitted to the Certifier by a qualified Structural Engineer, that the planters are designed structurally to support the 'wet' weight of landscaping (soil, materials and established planting).

Reason: To ensure appropriate soil depth for planting and ensure waterproofing and drainage is installed.

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE

ADD Planting over the garage structure

Planting over the garage structure shall be inclusive of the following conditions:

a) mass shrub planting shall be installed at minimum 1metre intervals for shrubs of a minimum 200mm container size at planting, and at 4 plants per metre square for groundcovers of a minimum 140mm container size at planting, and shall be in a planter bed prepared with a suitable free draining soil mix and minimum 75mm depth of mulch.

Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, details shall be submitted to the Principal Certifier, certifying that the landscape works have been completed in accordance with any conditions of consent.

Reason: Environmental amenity.

MOD2024/0002 Page 2 of 2